[HB. 727] C 1759

A BILL

FOR

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 3 OF THE NATIONAL AGENCY FOR THE GREAT GREEN WALL (ESTABLISHMENT) ACT CAP N2 LFN 2004 BY ADDING SUBSECTION (3) IMMEDIATELY AFTER SUBSECTION (2) THEREBY PROVIDING FOR THE RESIGNATION OF THE COUNCIL MEMBER BY NOTICE ADDRESSED TO THE MINISTER AND THE NOTICE SHALL TAKE EFFECT UPON BEING ACKNOWLEDGED BY THE MINISTER AND FOR RELATED MATTERS

Sponsored by Hon. Olufemi Bandele Adebanjo

ſ Commencement ENACTED by the National Assembly of the Federal Republic of Nigeria follows: Amendment of the National Agency 1. The National Agency for the Great Green Wall (Establishment) 1 for the Great Green Wall 2 Cap N2 LFN 2004 is hereby amended as contained herein. (Est.) Act 3 2. Section 3 of the principal act is amended by adding subsection Amendment of section 3 (2)(a) (3) immediately after subsection (2) and arranged as follows: 4 of the Principal 3(3) a council member may by notice in writing addressed to the 5 minister resign his position and the notice shall take effect upon being 6 acknowledged by the minister. 7 3. This Bill may be cited as National Agency for the Great Green 8 Wall (Establishment) (Amendment) Bill, 2020.

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

This Bill seeks to amend section 3 of the National Agency for the Great Green Wall (Establishment) Act Cap N2 LFN 2004 by adding subsection (3) immediately after subsection (2) thereby providing for the resignation of the council member by notice addressed to the president and the notice shall take effect upon being acknowledged by the Minister.